Other operating expenses (15,426) (39) (15,515) Reclassification funding costs and exceptional items

(37,656) 91 (37,565)

EBITDA 14,451 91 14,542

Depreciation 8 amortisation (5,537) (136) (5,723) Adjustment arising from 2015 audit

Exceptional expenses (1,445) (90) (1 ,535) Reclassification exceptional items

Operating profit 7,419 (135) 7,284

Interest income 55 25 30 Reclassification arising from 2015 audit

Interest expense (5,751) (26) (5,777) Reclassification arising from 2015 audit

Other financial expenses (609) (117) (726) Reclassification funding costs and exceptional items
& Adjustment arising from 2015 audit

Net Finance Costs (6,305) (118) (6,423)

Result before tax 1,114 (253) 861

Tax expenses (604) 1 4 7 (457) Adjustment arising from 2015 audit

Result after tax 510 (106) 404

The Leader in Maritim e
Testing & Surveys

9 1 Q4 2016 | 28/02/17

Veritas Petroleum Services B.V., RotterdamOps

Explanatory notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements
31 December

2015 as reported Restatements/ 31 December

February 2016 Adjustments 2015 Restated

In thousands of USD (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) Comments

Intangible Assets 47,500 (651) 46,849 Reclassification Software investments 8 adjustment arising

from 2015 audit

Goodwill 64,258 - 64,253

Total Intangible Assets 111,758 (651) 111,107

Tangible Fixed Assets 12,839 512 13,351 Reclassification Software investments

Financial Fixed assets 345 (55) 290 Adjustment arising from 2015 audit

Total Fixed Assets 124,942 (194) 1 24,748

Trade Debtors 4,919 293 5,212 Reclassifcation bond interest receivable ft adjustment

arising from 2015 audit

Services to be invoiced 3,451 3,451

Other Current Assets 578 465 1,043 Reclassifcation VAT a  bond interest receivable

Cash ft Banks 12,614 12,614

Total Current Assets 21,562 758 22,320

Total Assets 146,504 564 147,063

The Leader in Maritim e
Testing & Surveys

10| Q4 2016 | 28/02/17

Veritas Petroleum Services B.V., RotterdamOps

Explanatory notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements
31 December

2015 as reported Restatements / 31 December

February 2016 Adjustments 2015 Restated

In thousands of USD (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) Comments

Share Capital 6,300 - 6,300

Share Premium 56,700 56,700

Free reserves/unrecovered loss (11,647) 35 (11,612) Adjustment arising from 2015 audit

Current year result 510 (106) 404 Adjustment arising from 2015 audit

Total Equity 51,863 (71) 51,792

Shareholder Loan 8,719 8,719

Bond 64,797 64,797

Employee Benefits 397 - 397

Deferred Tax 12,188 - 12,1 38

Non-current Liabilities 36,101 - 86,1 01

Trade Creditors 1,597 71 1,668 Adjustment arising from 2015 audit

Tax payable 921 318 1,239 Reclassifcation VAT & adjustment arising from 2015 audit

Other Short Term Liabilities 6,022 246 6,268 Adjustment arising from 2015 audit

Current Liabilities 8,540 635 9,175

Total Liabilities 94,641 635 95,276

Total Equity & Liabilities 146,504 564 147,068

The Leader in Maritim e
Testing & Surveys

11| Q4 2016 | 28/02/17

Explanatory notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Ops Veritas Petroleum Services B.V., Rotterdam

5. Significant accounting policies
The accounting policies applied in these condensed

consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those

applied in the Group's consolidated financial statements as at

and for the year ended 31 December 2015. The following new

or amended standards, which became effective in 2016, are not

expected to have a significant impact on the Group’s financial